

No. 07-_____

**In The
Supreme Court of the United States**

—————◆—————
DONNA ROSSI and ALBERT MARCO,

Petitioners,

v.

JOSEPH CHRIS PERSONNEL SERVICES, INC.,
Doing Business As Joseph Chris Partners,

Respondent.

—————◆—————
**On Petition For Writ Of Certiorari
To The United States Court Of Appeals
For The Fifth Circuit**

—————◆—————
PETITION FOR WRIT OF CERTIORARI

—————◆—————
ANDREW S. GOLUB*
DOW GOLUB BERG & BEVERLY, LLP
8 Greenway Plaza
14th Floor
Houston, TX 77046
(713) 526-3700

ERIC SCHNAPPER
University of Washington
School of Law
P.O. Box 353020
Seattle, WA 98195
(206) 616-3167

**Counsel of Record*

Counsel for Petitioners

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
Question Presented	i
Parties.....	ii
Opinions Below	1
Statement of Jurisdiction	1
Statutory Provisions Involved	1
Statement of the Case	2
Reasons for Granting the Writ	13
I. There Is A Conflict Among The Courts of Appeals Regarding When A Party By Participating In Litigation Of A Claim Waives Its Right To Demand Arbitration Of That Claim.....	13
A. The Fifth Circuit Standard: Substantial Prejudice to the Party Opposing Arbitration Required.....	15
B. The Seventh Circuit Standard: Prejudice Ordinarily Irrelevant	18
C. The District of Columbia Circuit Standard: Prejudice <i>May</i> Be Considered But Is Not Necessary	21
D. The Tenth Circuit Standard: Prejudice <i>Should</i> Be Considered But Is Not Necessary.....	22
E. The Varying Standards in the Remaining Circuits.....	24
F. The Conflict With and Among the State Courts	25

TABLE OF CONTENTS – Continued

	Page
II. The Conflict Regarding This Issue Is Widely Recognized.....	27
III. The Question Presented Is of Substantial Importance.....	34
Conclusion.....	40

Appendix

Opinion of the United States Court of Appeals for the Fifth Circuit, October 10, 2007.....	1a
Opinion on Summary Judgment, United States District Court for the Southern District of Texas, November 15, 2005	13a

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Page

CASES:

<i>Alaia v. Tramontana Group-1, Inc.</i> , 2007 WL 2446847 (Cal.App.2d Dist.).....	32
<i>Altresco Philippines, Inc. v. CMS Generation Co.</i> , 1997 WL 186257 (10th Cir.1997)	23
<i>Aviation Data, Inc. v. American Express Travel Related Services, Inc.</i> , 152 Cal.App.4th 1522, 62 Cal.Rptr. 396 (1st Div.2007).....	32
<i>Blood v. Kenneth Murray Ins., Inc.</i> , 68 P.3d 1251 (Alaska 2003).....	26
<i>Bolo Corp. v. Homes & Son Constr. Co.</i> , 105 Ariz. 343, 464 P.2d 788 (1970)	26
<i>Cabinetree of Wisconsin, Inc. v. Kraftmaid Cabinetry, Inc.</i> , 50 F.3d 388 (7th Cir.1995)	19, 20, 21, 28, 29, 30, 32
<i>Cargill Ferrous Int'l v. Sea Phoenix MV</i> , 325 F.3d 695 (5th Cir.2003)	15, 16, 17, 36
<i>Century 21 Maselle and Assoc., Inc. v. Smith</i> , 965 So.2d 1031 (Miss.2007)	26
<i>City and County of Denver v. District Court</i> , 939 P.2d 1353 (Colo.1997).....	26
<i>David v. Merrill Lynch, Pierce, Fenner and Smith, Inc.</i> , 440 N.W.2d 269 (N.D.1989).....	26
<i>Dexter v. Prudential Ins. Co. of America</i> , 2000 WL 728821 (10th Cir.2000).....	23

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

	Page
<i>Ehleiter v. Grapetree Shores, Inc.</i> , 482 F.3d 207 (3d Cir.2007).....	24
<i>Erie RR. Co v. Tompkins</i> , 304 U.S. 64 (1938).....	15
<i>Ernst & Young LLP v. Baker O’Neal Holdings, Inc.</i> , 304 F.3d 753 (7th Cir.2002)	21
<i>General Guaranty Ins. Co. v. New Orleans General Agency, Inc.</i> , 427 F.2d 924 (1970)	37
<i>Grumhaus v. Comerica Securities, Inc.</i> , 223 F.3d 648 (7th Cir.2000)	19, 20
<i>Hasco Inc. v. Schuyler, Roches & Zwirner</i> , 981 F.Supp. 445 (S.D.W.Va. 1997)	30
<i>Houston Lighting & Power Co. v. City of San Antonio</i> , 896 S.W.2d 366 (Tex.App.–Houston [1st Dist.] 1995, writ dism’d w.o.j.).....	30
<i>Hoxworth v. Blinder, Robinson & Co., Inc.</i> , 980 F.2d 912 (3d Cir.1992).....	25
<i>J.L. Steele v. Lundgren</i> , 85 Wash.App. 845, 935 P.2d 671 (Div.1 1997).....	32
<i>Keytrade USA, Inc. v. Ain Temouchent M/V</i> , 404 F.3d 891 (5th Cir.2005)	16, 18, 36
<i>LAS, Inc. v. Mini-Tankers, USA, Inc.</i> , 342 Ill.App.3d 997, 796 N.E.2d 633, 277 Ill.Dec. 547 (Ill.App. 5th Dist.2003).....	31
<i>Lawrence v. Comprehensive Business Services Co.</i> , 833 F.2d 1159 (5th Cir.1987)	16, 17
<i>McWilliams v. Logicon, Inc.</i> , 143 F.3d 573 (10th Cir.1998).....	23

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

	Page
<i>Metz v. Merrill Lynch, Pierce, Fenner & Smith</i> , 39 F.3d 1482 (10th Cir.1994)	23, 24
<i>Midamerica Federal Savings and Loan Ass’n v. Shearson/American Express, Inc.</i> , 886 F.2d 1249 (10th Cir.1989)	23
<i>Miller Brewing Co. v. Fort Worth Distrib. Co., Inc.</i> , 781 F.2d 494 (5th Cir.1986)	11, 15, 16, 25
<i>Mitsubishi Motors Corp. v. Soler Chrysler- Plymouth Inc.</i> , 473 U.S. 614 (1985).....	38
<i>Moses H. Cone Mem’l Hosp. v. Mercury Constr. Corp.</i> , 460 U.S. 1 (1983).....	13, 25, 26, 38
<i>National Foundation for Cancer Research v. A.G. Edwards & Sons, Inc.</i> , 821 F.2d 772 (D.C.Cir.1987).....	21, 22, 29, 30
<i>Patten Grading & Paving, Inc. v. Skanska USA Building, Inc.</i> , 380 F.3d 200 (4th Cir.2004).....	25
<i>Peterson v. Shearson/American Express, Inc.</i> , 849 F.2d 164 (10th Cir.1988)	23
<i>Prima Paint Corp. v. Flood & Conklin Mfg. Co.</i> , 388 U.S. 395 (1967).....	38
<i>Prudential Securities Inc. v. Marshall</i> , 90 S.W.2d 896 (Tex.1995).....	26
<i>Raymond James Financial Services, Inc. v. Saldukas</i> , 896 So.2d 707 (Fla.2005).....	27, 31
<i>Reid Burton Construction, Inc. v. Carpenters District Council of So. Colo.</i> , 614 F.2d 698 (10th Cir.1980)	22, 23

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

	Page
<i>Reidy v. Cyberonics, Inc.</i> , 2007 WL 496679 (S.D.Ohio 2007)	30
<i>Rich v. Walsh</i> , 357 S.C. 64, 590 S.E.2d 506 (2004)	32
<i>Saga Communications of New England, Inc. v. Voornas</i> , 756 A.2d 954 (Me.2000)	26, 31
<i>Saint Agnes Medical Center v. Pacificare of California</i> , 31 Cal.4th 1187, 82 P.3d 727, 8 Cal.Rptr. 517 (2003)	32
<i>Sentry Engineering and Constr., Inc. v. Mariner’s Cay Development Corp.</i> , 287 S.C. 346, 338 S.E.2d 631 (1985)	26
<i>Southern Systems Inc. v. Torrid Oven Limited</i> , 105 F.Supp.2d 848 (W.D.Tenn. 2000)	30
<i>Southland Corp. v. Keating</i> , 465 U.S. 1 (1984).....	25
<i>St. Mary’s Medical Center of Evansville, Inc. v. Disco Aluminum Products Co., Inc.</i> , 969 F.2d 585 (7th Cir.1992)	19, 20, 28, 39
<i>Steel Warehouse Co., Inc. v. Abalone Shipping Ltd. of Nicosai</i> , 141 F.3d 234 (5th Cir.1998).....	17, 18, 36
<i>Stevenson v. Rochdale Investment Mgt., Inc.</i> , 1999 WL 152885 (5th Cir.1999).....	16
<i>Subway Equipment Leasing Corp. v. Forte</i> , 169 F.3d 324 (5th Cir.1999)	17, 36
<i>Tenneco Resins, Inc. v. Davy International, AG</i> , 770 F.2d 416 (5th Cir.1985)	12, 16, 17, 36

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

	Page
<i>Texaco Exploration and Production Co. v. AmClyde Engineered Products Co., Inc.</i> , 243 F.3d 906 (5th Cir.2001)	36
<i>Thyssen, Inc. Calypso Shipping Corp., S.A.</i> , 310 F.3d 102 (2d Cir.2002).....	24
<i>Tristar Financial Ins. Agency, Inc. v. Equicredit Corp. of America</i> , 97 Fed.Appx. 462 (5th Cir.2004)	16, 17, 18, 36
<i>In re Tyco International Ltd. Securities Litigation</i> , 422 F.2d 41 (1st Cir.2005).....	24
<i>U.S. for Use and Benefit of DMI, Inc. v. Darwin Const. Co.</i> , 750 F.Supp. 536 (D.D.C.1990).....	29
<i>Uwaydah v. Van Wert County Hospital</i> , 246 F.Supp.2d 808 (N.D.Ohio 2002).....	29
<i>Valero Refining, Inc. v. M/T Lauberhorn</i> , 813 F.2d 60 (5th Cir.1987)	16
<i>Van Ness Townhouses v. Mar. Indus. Corp.</i> , 862 F.2d 754 (9th Cir.1989)	29
<i>Walker v. J.C. Bradford & Co.</i> , 938 F.2d 575 (5th Cir.1991)	15, 16, 17, 34, 36, 37
<i>Williams v. Cigna Financial Advisors, Inc.</i> , 56 F.3d 656 (5th Cir.1995)	36
<i>Zedot Constr., Inc. v. Red Sullivan’s Conditioned Air Services, Inc.</i> , 947 So.2d 396 (Ala.2006)	26
<i>Zirger v. General Accident Ins. Co.</i> , 144 N.J. 327, 676 A.2d 1065 (1996).....	35

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

Page

STATUTES:

9 U.S.C. §3	1
28 U.S.C. §1254(1)	1

OTHER AUTHORITIES:

2 I. MacNeil, R. Speidel & T. Stipanowich, <i>Federal Arbitration Law</i> §21.3.2.1 (1994)	32
2 I. MacNeil, R. Speidel, T. Stipanowich, <i>Federal Arbitration Law: Agreements, Awards and Remedies under the Federal Arbitration Act</i> , §21.3.3 (1999)	35
6 Bruner and O'Connor on Construction Law, §20.98 (2007)	33
J. Davis, <i>When Does A Party Waive Its Right to Enforce Arbitration?</i> , 63 Ala.Law. 42, 43 (2002)	13
A. DeToro, <i>Waiver of the Right to Compel Arbitration of Investor-Broker Disputes</i> , 21 Cumb.L.Rev. 615, 615 (1990/1991)	13, 39
M. Forsythe, <i>The Treatment [of] Arbitration Waivers under Federal Law</i> , 55 Dispute Resolution Journal, May 2000	34
T. Oehmke, <i>Commercial Arbitration</i> , §50.46 (2007)	33
